### Memorandum

: Marc S. Pryor

то: Docket Unit

From

Date : December 18, 2008

Telephone: 653-0159



### California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento CA 95814-5512

**Electricity Analysis Office** 

# subject: Emission Performance Standard Compliance Filing: City of Riverside contract with Shoshone Renaissance, LLC.

On December 18, 2008, the City of Riverside, California submitted an Emission Performance Standard compliance filing for a long-term contract with Shoshone Renaissance, LLC. Please docket the attached copy in Docket # 08-EPS-1 and distribute to the existing distribution list.

Please provide a docketed copy via email to mpryor@energy.state.ca.us

If you have any questions concerning this issue, please contact me at 653-0159.

Thank you.

## California Energy Commission Emission Performance Standard Compliance Filing

Mail to: California Energy Commission EPS Compliance 1516 Ninth Street, MS-20 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 Attention: Compliance Filing

This is to inform you that City of Riverside entered into a contract for renewable energy on December 12, 2008. The contract information is as follows:

Name of Counterparty	Shoshone Renaissance, LLC
Name of Facility	Renaissance Project
Location of Facility	Near Brigham City, Utah
Technology/Fuel	Geothermal
Nameplate Capacity of Facility	32 MW nominal totaling 64 MW
Product Description (e.g., as-available energy)	Unit Contingent, Base Load
Substitute Energy Allowed:	No
Delivery Start Date – Delivery End Date	Estimated to begin in 2012 for a 30 year term

Further description of technology, if necessary:

None

Further description of facility output profile, if necessary:

None

Description of contract terms related to the provision of substitute energy, if necessary:

.

None

### California Energy Commission Emission Performance Standard Compliance Filing

We are asking that the Commission find that this contract is compliant with the greenhouse gases emission performance standard set forth in Chapter 11 of Title 20 of the California Code of Regulations.

Specifically, City of Riverside asserts herein that the facility under contract is compliant pursuant to Section §2903(b) of the regulations, and that any substitute energy allowable under the contract meets the requirements of Section §2906.

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury, the following:

- 1. I am an agent of the City of Riverside authorized by its governing board to sign this attestation on its behalf;
- 2. City of Riverside has reviewed and approved in a noticed public meeting both the covered procurement described above and this compliance filing;
- Based on City of Riverside's knowledge, information, or belief, this compliance filing does not contain any material misstatement or omission of fact; and
- 4. Based on City of Riverside's knowledge, information, or belief, the covered procurement described above complies with Title 20, Division 2, Chapter 11, Article 1 of the California Code of Regulations.

City of Riverside

(Organization submitting compliance filing)

By: <u>Harry L. Stoef</u> (Authorized signature of organization's agent)

Gary L. Nolff, Util Assist. Gen. Manager, Resources (Printed name and title of person signing)

Date: 12/17/08